

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 71,358

MICHAEL SCOTT KEEN,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAY 28 1991 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By JL  
Chief Deputy Clerk

\*\*\*\*\*

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

\*\*\*\*\*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

GISELLE D. LYLEN  
Florida Bar No. 0508012  
Assistant Attorney General  
Department of Legal Affairs  
401 N. W. 2nd Avenue, Suite N921  
Miami, Florida 33128  
(305) 377-5441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	2-22
ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	23-29
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	30-37
ARGUMENT.....	38-106

I.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO DECLARE A MISTRIAL AFTER IT DETERMINED THAT TWO MEMBERS OF THE JURY WHO HAD READ A TIME MAGAZINE ARTICLE REGARDING TRIAL TACTICS WERE EXAMINED UNDER OATH AND WERE FOUND NOT TO HAVE BEEN INFLUENCED BY IT.....38-44

II.

THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S RENEWED MOTION TO DISCLOSE THE GRAND JURY TESTIMONY OF KEN SHAPIRO WHEN NO PRETRIAL RIGHT EXISTS JUSTIFYING SUCH DISCLOSURE FOR THE PREPARATION OF A DEFENSE AND THE ISSUE WAS RAISED AND REJECTED BY THIS COURT.....45-47

III.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S RENEWED MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENTS WHEN THE ISSUE WAS PREVIOUSLY RAISED AND REJECTED BY THIS COURT.....47-50

IV.

THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL WHEN HE WAS TRIED BY A JUDGE WHO WAS IMPARTIAL AND WHEN NO OBJECTION TO COMPLAINED OF COMMENTS WAS MADE AND NO MOTION TO RECUSE WAS FILED.....51-53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

V.	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN PROHIBITING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF OFFICERS AMABILE AND SCHEFF REGARDING COLLATERAL MATTERS WHICH WERE IRRELEVANT TO AND HAD NO BEARING ON THE INSTANT CASE.....	53-55
VI.	
THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO DISCHARGE.....	55-56
VII.	
THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAD JURISDICTION TO PROSECUTE THE DEFENDANT.....	56
VIII.	
THE PROSECUTION ESTABLISHED VENUE.....	57
IX.	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE. ....	57-58
X.	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT FAIL TO CONSIDER THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE WHICH WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN THE VERDICT IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.....	59
XI.	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING THE BAILIFF TO PROVIDE THE JURY WITH EVIDENCE WITHOUT RECONVENING WHEN THE DEFENDANT SO STIPULATED.....	59-60
XII.	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY REGARDING THE DEFENDANT'S SOLICITATION TO HAVE KEN SHAPIRO MURDERED.....	60-61

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

XIV.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY REGARDING BAD ACTS OF PATRICK KEEN WHICH WERE NOT OBJECTED TO AND WHICH DID NOT IMPLY A COLLATERAL BAD ACT BY THE DEFENDANT.....62

XV.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING INTO EVIDENCE HEARSAY STATEMENTS OF PATRICK KEEN.....63-64

XVI.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY THAT THE POLICE HAD STATEMENTS TO THE EFFECT THAT ANITA HAD NOT DIED AS THE RESULT OF AN ACCIDENT.....64-65

XVII.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY REGARDING THE DEFENDANT'S USE OF AN ALIAS AT THE TIME OF HIS ARREST WHERE THE TESTIMONY WAS RELEVANT.....65-66

XVIII.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ALLOW THE POLICE TO OFFER IMPROPER OPINION EVIDENCE.....66-68

XIX.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY BY DETECTIVE AMABILE THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS ARRESTED PURSUANT TO A WARRANT ABSENT A DEFENSE OBJECTION.....68

XX.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING REPEATED REFERENCES TO THE VICTIM'S PREGNANCY WHEN THAT FACT WAS RELEVANT TO THE CASE AND THE DEFENSE DID NOT OBJECT.  
.....69-70

XXI.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING DETECTIVE SCARBROUGH TO TESTIFY THAT HE TOOK A STATEMENT FROM THE DEFENDANT AT HIS ATTORNEY'S OFFICE WHEN THE DEFENSE DID NOT OBJECT. ....70-71

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
XXII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING TESTIMONY AS TO THE ACCURACY OF A PHONE NUMBER WHEN NO PROPER OBJECTION WAS MADE. ....	71-72
XXIII. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL. ....	72
XXIV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO GIVE INSTRUCTIONS ON NON-DEATH LESSOR INCLUDED OFFENSES WHERE THE DEFENDANT DID NOT REQUEST THEM AND CONCURRED IN THE INSTRUCTIONS AS GIVEN. ....	72-74
XXV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT REVERSIBLY ERR IN ITS INSTRUCTION ON EXCUSABLE HOMICIDE WHEN THE DEFENDANT DID NOT OBJECT TO THE INSTRUCTION.....	74-75
XXVI. THE DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION NEED NOT BE REVERSED WHEN CUMULATIVE ERROR DID NOT OCCUR.....	75
XXVII. THE DEFENDANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS NOT DISPROPORTIONATE.....	75-76
XXVIII. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN REJECTING PROPOSED MITIGATING FACTORS WHICH WERE EITHER UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD OR WHICH WERE OF INSUFFICIENT VALUE TO OUTWEIGH THE SUBSTANTIAL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND TO EXIST. ....	76-82
XXIX. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTION ON DISPARATE TREATMENT WHEN THE RECORD ESTABLISHED THAT THE PROPOSED INSTRUCTION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE. ....	82-83

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

XXX.

A REVIEW OF THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AS A WHOLE REVEALS THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT UTILIZE THE WRONG STANDARD OF PROOF IN EVALUATING THE EXISTENCE OF MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. ....83-85

XXXI.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT USE AN INCORRECT STANDARD IN EVALUATING THE EXISTENCE OF AGGRAVATING FACTORS.....85-86

XXXII.

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE MURDER OF ANITA KEEN WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL.....86-89

XXXIII.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT IMPROPERLY DOUBLE ITS CONSIDERATION OF CCP AND PECUNIARY GAIN AS AGGRAVATING FACTORS. ....89-90

XXXIV.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GIVE THE INSTRUCTION PROPOSED BY THE DEFENDANT ON THE DISPARATE TREATMENT OF KEN SHAPIRO.....90-92

XXXV.

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY AS TO THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS HEINOUS ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL.....92-93

XXXVII.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT REVERSIBLY ERR IN TELLING THE JURY THAT SIX VOTES WOULD DETERMINE THE SENTENCE.....93-95

XXXVIII.

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SENTENCING SINCE IT DID NOT IMPROPERLY CONSIDER VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE, OPINION EVIDENCE, HEARSAY, AND UNPROVEN ALLEGATIONS OF CRIMINAL ACTIVITY.....95-96

XXXIX.

THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A RESENTENCING BEFORE A NEW JUDGE. ....96-97

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	97-106
XL.	
A. THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND TO EXIST IN THIS CASE ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.	
B. THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.	
C. THE USE OF MAJORITY VERDICTS IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	
D. THE USE OF MAJORITY VERDICTS DOES NOT MAKE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME.	
E. MEANINGFUL APPELLATE REVIEW IS AVAILABLE.	
F. PROCEDURAL PREREQUISITES TO APPELLATE REVIEW DO NOT RENDER THE STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
G. FLORIDA'S STATUTE ALLOWS THE DEFENDANT TO OFFER MITIGATING EVIDENCE.	
H. FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT CREATE A PRESUMPTION OF DEATH.	
I. THE BURDEN OF PROOF FOR MITIGATING FACTORS IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	
J. FLORIDA'S INSTRUCTION THAT JURIES SHOULD NOT CONSIDER PREJUDICE, BIAS, OR SYMPATHY IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
K. ELECTROCUTION IS NOT CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.	
L. THE DEATH PENALTY IS NOT RACIALLY BIASED.	
CONCLUSION.....	107
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	107

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Adjami v. United States, 346 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1965), <u>cert. denied</u> , 382 U.S. 823, 86 S.Ct. 54, 15 L.Ed.2d 69 (1965).....	42
Anderson v. State, 16 F.L.W. S61 (Fla. January 3, 1991).....	74
Blanco v. State, 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 105 S.Ct. 940, 83 L.Ed.2d 953 (1984).....	104
Boatwright v. State, 452 So.2d 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	67
Bottoson v. State, 443 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 873, 105 S.Ct. 223, 83 L.Ed.2d 153 (1984).....	41
Bouie v. State, 559 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 1990).....	80,81
Brown v. Wainwright, 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981).....	77
Buckhann v. State, 356 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978).....	68
Buenoano v. State, 565 So.2d 309, 311 (Fla. 1990).....	106
Campbell v. State, 16 F.L.W. S1 (Fla. January 4, 1991).....	78,81
Card v. State, 53 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 105 S.Ct. 396, 83 L.Ed.2d 330 (1984).....	104
Cave v. State, 476 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 476 U.S. 1178, 106 S.Ct. 2907, 90 L.Ed.2d. 993 (1986).....	95



TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Cherry v. State, 544 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1989).....	90
Christopher v. State, 407 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 910, 102 S.Ct. 1761, 72 L.Ed.2d 169 (1982).....	61
Clark v. State, 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 104 S.Ct. 2400 (1985).....	89
Clark v. State, 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 467 U.S. 1210, 104 S.Ct. 2400, 81 L.Ed.2d 356 (1984).....	40
Cochran v. State, 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989).....	102
Cooper v. Wainwright, 308 So.2d 182 (Fla. DCA 1975).....	66
Dawson v. State, 401 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1981).....	61
Dennis v. United States, 384 U.S. 855, 86 S.Ct. 1840, 16 L.Ed.2d 973 (1966).....	46
Diaz v. State, 441 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	54
Diecidue v. State, 131 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1961).....	95
Dixon v. State, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1073).....	98
Doyle v. State, 460 So.2d 353, 357 (Fla. 1984).....	41
Echols v. State, 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 871, .....	107,90

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Eutzy v. State, 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 105 S.Ct. 2062.....	85,87
Ford v. Strickland, 693 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983).....	100
Fulton v. State, 335 So.2d 280 (Fla. 1976).....	62
Gonzalez v. State, 220 So.2d 393 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).....	46
Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756, 107 S.Ct. 3102, 97 L.Ed.2d 618 (1987).....	44
Grossman v. State, 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988).....	82
Haddock v. State, 192 So. 802, 141 Fla. 132 (Fla. 1940).....	48,56,57
Hamilton v. State, 16 FLW S129 (Fla. January 17, 1991).....	41
Hardwick v. State, 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 105 S.Ct. 2369 (1984).....	104
Hargrave v. State, 366 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 919, 100 S.Ct. 239, 62 L.Ed.2d 176 <u>reh. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 985, 100 S.Ct. 493, 62 L.Ed.2d 414 (1979).....	104
Harich v. Duggar, 813 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1987), <u>reh. granted</u> , <u>vacated</u> , 844 F.2d 1464, <u>cert. denied</u> , 109 S.Ct. 1355, 103 L.Ed.2d 822 (1989).....	52
Harich v. Dugger, 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 109 S.Ct. 1355, 103 L.Ed.2d 822 (1989).....	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Harris v. State, 438 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1983).....	74
Hernandez v. State, 397 So.2d 435 (Fla DCA 1981).....	61
Herring v. State, 446 So.2d 1049 (FLA. 1984).....	99
Hildwin v. Florida, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989), <u>reh. denied</u> , 109 S.Ct. 3268, 106 L.Ed.2d 612 (1989).....	98
Hoffa v. United States, 385 U.S. 293, 87 S.Ct. 408, 17 L.Ed.2d 374 (1966).....	49
Holland v. State, 129 Fla. 363, 176 So. 169 (Fla 1937).....	73
Hudson v. State, 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989).....	101
Huff v. State, 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986).....	89
Hutchinson v. State, 559 So.2d 340 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	65
Jackson v. State, 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978).....	71
Jackson v. State, 359 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 439 U.S. 1102, 99 S.Ct. 881, 59 L.Ed.2d 63 (1979).....	57
Jackson v. State, 545 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1989).....	54
James v. State, 453 So.2d 786 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 105 S.Ct. 608, 83 L.Ed.2d 717 (1984).....	100
Jent v. State, 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982).....	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Johnson v. Dugger, 520 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1988).....	81
Jones v. State, 466 So.2d 301 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	73
Jones v. State, 485 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1986).....	75
Keen v. State, 504 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1987).....	2,48,55
Lane v. State, 388 So.2d 1022 (Fla 1980).....	56
LeCroy v. State, 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1988).....	56,57
Lee v. State, 410 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982).....	66
Lemon v. State, 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 105 S.Ct. 1233, 84 L.Ed.2d 370 (1985).....	99
Lightbourne v. State, 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1051, 79 L.Ed.2d 725 (1983).....	105
Lynch v. State, 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974).....	73
Marek v. State, 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986).....	106
Maxwell v. Wainwright, 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 107 S.Ct. 474, 93 L.Ed.2d 418 (1986).....	95
Maynard v. Cartwright, 484 U.S. _____, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988).....	93,98
Mendyk v. State, 545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1990).....	92

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Mercer v. State, 347 So.2d 733 (Fla. DCA 1977).....	66
Middleton v. State, 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 463 U.S. 1230, 103 S.Ct. 3572, 77 L.Ed.2d 1413 (1983).....	90
Minton v. State, 113 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1959).....	46
Morgan v. State, 471 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <u>app'd.</u> 492 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1986).....	60
Moser v. Coleman, 460 So.2d 385 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984), <u>rev. denied</u> , 467 So.2d 1000 (1985).....	53
Odom v. State, 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981).....	49
Pennsylvania v. Ritchie, 480 U.S. 39, 107 S.Ct. 989, 94 L.Ed.2d 40 (1987).....	46
Perry v. State, 146 Fla. 187, 200 So. 525 (Fla. 1941).....	41
Pires v. State, 419 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	49
Pitts v. State, 307 So.2d 473, <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 423 U.S. 918, 96 S.Ct. 302, 46 L.Ed.2d 273 (1975).....	58
Postell v. State, 398 So.2d 851 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	63
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	101
Quiles v. State, 523 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	65
Quince v. State, 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982).....	97

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Reed v. State, 333 So.2d 524 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976).....	71
Reed v. State, 560 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1990).....	97
Robinson v. State, 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986).....	92
Rodgers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	99
Roseman v. State, 293 So.2d 64 (Fla. 1974).....	69
Ross v. State, 396 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1980).....	52
Rushen v. Spain, 464 U.S. 114, 104 S.Ct. 453, 78 L.Ed.2d 267 (1983).....	42
Rutherford v. State, 545 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1989).....	53
Ryan v. State, 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	68
Salvatore v. State, 366 So.2d 745 (Fla. 1979).....	80
Schafer v. State, 537 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1989).....	99
Shepherd v. State, 46 So.2d 880 (Fla. 1946), <u>rev'd. on other grds.</u> , 341 U.S. 50, 71 S.Ct. 549, 95 L.Ed.740, <u>conf'd. to</u> 52 So.2d 903.....	73
Simpson v. State, 418 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1156, 103 S.Ct. 801, 74 L.Ed.2d 1004 (1983).....	71

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Sirici v. State, 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982), <u>reh. denied</u> , 458 U.S. 1116, 102 S.Ct. 3500, 73 L.Ed.2d 1378 (1982).....	60
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986).....	83
Smalley v. State, 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989).....	93
Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209, 102 S.Ct. 940, 71 L.Ed.2d 78, 86 (1982).....	42
Smith v. State, 365 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1978).....	80
Smith v. State, 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 462 U.S. 1145, 103 S.Ct. 3129, 77 L.Ed.2d 1379 (1983).....	99
Soloman v. State, 313 So.2d 119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975).....	46
Songer v. State, 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978), 60 L.Ed.2d 1060 (1979).....	105
Spinkellink v. Wainwright, 578 F.2d 582 (11th Cir. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 440 U.S. 976, 99 S.Ct. 1548, 59 L.Ed.2d 796 <u>reh. denied</u> , 441 U.S. 937, 99 S.Ct. 2064, 60 L.Ed.2d 667 (1979).....	106
Stano v. State, 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985).....	78
State v. Burwick, 442 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1983).....	71
State v. Gillespie, 227 So.2d 550 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969).....	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
State v. Smith, 15 F.L.W. S659 (Fla. December 20, 1990).....	75
Stewart v. State, 549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989).....	48,49
Stewart v. State, 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990).....	92
Swafford v. State, 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988).....	99
Teffeteller v. State, 495 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1986).....	53
Thomas v. State, 421 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1982).....	106
Tompkins v. State, 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 483 U.S. 1033, 107 S.Ct. 3277, 97 L.Ed.2d 781 (1987).....	79,89
United States v. Boatwright, 446 F.2d 913 (5th Cir. 1971).....	42
United States v. Paul, 614 F.2d 115 (6th Cir. 1980).....	49
United States v. White, 401 U.S. 745, 91 S.Ct. 1122, 28 L.Ed.2d 462 (1971).....	49
Vaught v. State, 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982).....	99
Weldon v. State, 287 So.2d 133 (Fla 3d DCA 1973).....	73
Welty v. State, 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981).....	62
West v. State, 503 So.2d 435 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	54
White v. Dugger, 523 So.2d 140 (Fla 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 109 S.Ct. 184, 102 L.Ed.2d 153 (1988).....	92



TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
White v. State, 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 103 S.Ct. 3571, 77 L.Ed.2d 1412 (1983).....	101
Whittington v. State, 511 So.2d 749 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	62

OTHER AUTHORITIES

F.S. §921.141,.....	103
F.S. §905.24 (West 1970).....	46
Fla.Evid.Code §90.404(2)(b)(1), .....	61
F.S. §934.09(9)(a).....	48
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.230.....	53
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.410 (d).....	60
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.600.....	41
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.710.....	96
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800.....	103
